
NRA Handgun League 2022

Long Barreled Pistol Open

FDPC Match - 
26th 

February

SAW Match - 
27th March

Headley Park 
- 18/19 June

FDPC Match - 
17/18th 

September

AAW Match - 
23 October

League 
Average 
(Best 4 
scores)

Match 
Average

1 Tim Gardener 3263 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

2 David Ashcroft 3195 87.57% 85.30% 88.97% 65.46% 87.28%

3 Paul Nicol 2537 74.79% 60.75% 66.83% 50.59% 67.45%

4 Adam Robinson 3043 58.18% 58.24% 57.70% 43.53% 58.04%

5 Justin Cooper 3610 91.15% 72.21% 40.84% 81.68%

6 Steven Gough 3785 70.77% 73.33% 36.02% 72.05%

7 Steve Drew 211 62.20% 73.46% 33.92% 67.83%

8 Oliver Bloomfield 3462 15.07% 94.26% 27.33% 54.66%

9 Stuart Tennent 4301 41.96% 60.97% 25.73% 51.47%

10 Matt Liddy 3784 100.00% 25.00% 100.00%

11 Janine Travers 4178 43.51% 46.67% 22.54% 45.09%

12 Russell Hicks 3387 83.51% 20.88% 83.51%

13 John Chambers 133 80.50% 0.00% 20.13% 80.50%

14 Pete Bland 4906 75.18% 18.80% 75.18%

15 Gareth Bland 4907 74.25% 18.56% 74.25%

16 Norman Humphries 3389 72.24% 18.06% 72.24%

17 Bob Parkhouse 3264 70.99% 17.75% 70.99%

18 Alasdair Mustard 4908 70.98% 17.75% 70.98%

19 Robin Lee 3238 68.96% 17.24% 68.96%

20 James Harris 1475 67.29% 16.82% 67.29%

21 Luis Emerton 4909 60.40% 15.10% 60.40%

22 Brian Mardle 4910 51.15% 12.79% 51.15%

23 Martin Hale 2190 50.11% 12.53% 50.11%

24 Stephen Denton 2124 47.85% 11.96% 47.85%

25 Robin Shelley 3393 44.62% 11.15% 44.62%

26 Tony Porter 4285 43.02% 10.75% 43.02%

27 Adam Webb 4000 40.84% 10.21% 40.84%

28 Rob Sanders 1405 36.18% 09.04% 36.18%

29 Adrian Jones 4400 36.15% 09.04% 36.15%

30 David Salter 3383 34.38% 08.59% 34.38%

31 Mark Van Den Bosch 4780 31.45% 07.86% 31.45%

32 Marion Harding 3492 14.07% 03.52% 14.07%

Long Barreled Pistol Standard

FDPC Match - 
26th 

February
SAW Match - 
27th March

Headley Park 
- 18/19 June

FDPC Match - 
17/18th 

September
AAW Match - 
23 October

League 
Average 
(Best 4 
scores)

Match 
Average

1 Tim Gardener 3263 87.23% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 96.81% 96.81%

2 David Ashcroft 3195 100.00% 94.48% 82.36% 69.21% 92.28%

3 James Harris 1475 73.61% 62.73% 55.52% 44.09% 58.99% 58.99%

4 Anton van Zyl 3929 54.11% 40.54% 23.66% 47.33%

5 Steve Smoothy 688 45.56% 47.13% 23.17% 46.34%

6 Richard Clifton 3277 57.95% 14.49% 57.95%

7 Duncan Roe 4437 55.69% 13.92% 55.69%

8 Stuart Tennent 4301 36.73% 09.18% 36.73%

9 Janine Travers 4178 36.54% 09.14% 36.54%

10 Abyl Kaium 4067 35.52% 08.88% 35.52%

11 Bruce Gould 3493 10.44% 02.61% 10.44%

Long Barreled Revolver

FDPC Match - 
26th 

February
SAW Match - 
27th March

Headley Park 
- 18/19 June

FDPC Match - 
17/18th 

September
AAW Match - 
23 October

League 
Average 
(Best 2 
scores)

Match 
Average

1 Tim Gardener 3263 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

2 Jim Starley 3257 71.86% 67.03% 69.44% 69.44%

3 Paul Nicol 2537 60.61% 48.69% 55.67% 58.14% 54.99%

4 Peter Matthews 1768 63.81% 50.05% 56.93% 56.93%

5 Gareth Biddle 2019 70.59% 35.30% 70.59%

6 Ian Chamberlain 557 70.45% 35.23% 70.45%

7 Bob Parkhouse 3264 54.33% 27.16% 54.33%



8 Melvyn Redford 3394 50.73% 25.36% 50.73%

9 Rob Sanders 1405 40.10% 20.05% 40.10%

10 Timothy Mepham 2011 37.58% 18.79% 37.58%



NRA Handgun League 2022
260222

FDPC Match - 26th February

Long Barreled Pistol Open

Points Percentage

1 Tim Gardener 3263 Match1LBPO3263 811.74 100.00%

2 Justin Cooper 3610 Match1LBPO3610 739.94 91.15%

3 David Ashcroft 3195 Match1LBPO3195 710.83 87.57%

4 Steven Gough 3785 Match1LBPO3785 574.48 70.77%

5 Robin Lee 3238 Match1LBPO3238 559.76 68.96%

6 Steve Drew 211 Match1LBPO211 504.92 62.20%

7 Adam Robinson 3043 Match1LBPO3043 472.31 58.18%

8 Tony Porter 4285 Match1LBPO4285 349.20 43.02%

Long Barreled Pistol Standard

Points Percentage

1 David Ashcroft 3195 Match1LBPS3195 860.00 100.00%

2 Tim Gardener 3263 Match1LBPS3263 750.19 87.23%

3 James Harris 1475 Match1LBPS1475 633.08 73.61%



NRA Handgun League 2022
260222

SAW Match - 27th March

Long Barreled Pistol Open

Points Percentage

1 Tim Gardener 3263 Match2LBPO3263 514.43 100.00%

2 David Ashcroft 3195 Match2LBPO3195 438.83 85.30%

3 John Chambers 133 Match2LBPO133 414.12 80.50%

4 Paul Nicol 2537 Match2LBPO2537 384.73 74.79%

5 Steve Drew 211 Match2LBPO211 377.91 73.46%

6 Steven Gough 3785 Match2LBPO3785 377.21 73.33%

7 Norman Humphries 3389 Match2LBPO3389 371.63 72.24%

8 Adam Robinson 3043 Match2LBPO3043 299.59 58.24%

9 Stephen Denton 2124 Match2LBPO2124 246.15 47.85%

10 Robin Shelley 3393 Match2LBPO3393 229.52 44.62%

11 David Salter 3383 Match2LBPO3383 176.84 34.38%

Long Barreled Pistol Standard

Points Percentage

1 Tim Gardener 3263 Match2LBPS3263 503.86 100.00%

2 David Ashcroft 3195 Match2LBPS3195 476.06 94.48%

3 James Harris 1475 Match2LBPS1475 316.05 62.73%

4 Duncan Roe 4437 Match2LBPS4437 280.60 55.69%

5 Anton van Zyl 3929 Match2LBPS3929 272.65 54.11%

6 Steve Smoothy 688 Match2LBPS688 229.56 45.56%

7 Janine Travers 4178 Match2LBPS4178 184.13 36.54%

Long Barreled Revolver

Points Percentage

1 Tim Gardener 3263 Match2LBR3263 524.92 100.00%

2 Jim Starley 3257 Match2LBR3257 377.19 71.86%

3 Peter Matthews 1768 Match2LBR1768 334.95 63.81%

4 Paul Nicol 2537 Match2LBR2537 318.14 60.61%

5 Rob Sanders 1405 Match2LBR1405 210.51 40.10%

6 Timothy Mepham 2011 Match2LBR2011 197.28 37.58%



NRA Handgun League 2022
260222

Headley Park - 18/19 June

Long Barreled Pistol Open

Points Percentage

1 Tim Gardener 3263 Match3LBPO3263 899.96 100.00%

2 David Ashcroft 3195 Match3LBPO3195 800.72 88.97%

3 Russell Hicks 3387 Match3LBPO3387 751.58 83.51%

4 Pete Bland 4906 Match3LBPO4906 676.59 75.18%

5 Gareth Bland 4907 Match3LBPO4907 668.23 74.25%

6 Justin Cooper 3610 Match3LBPO3610 649.86 72.21%

7 Alasdair Mustard 4908 Match3LBPO4908 638.83 70.98%

8 Paul Nicol 2537 Match3LBPO2537 546.71 60.75%

9 Luis Emerton 4909 Match3LBPO4909 543.56 60.40%

10 Adam Robinson 3043 Match3LBPO3043 519.32 57.70%

11 Brian Mardle 4910 Match3LBPO4910 460.33 51.15%

12 Martin Hale 2190 Match3LBPO2190 450.93 50.11%

13 Janine Travers 4178 Match3LBPO4178 391.57 43.51%

14 Stuart Tennent 4301 Match3LBPO4301 377.66 41.96%

15 Adam Webb 4000 Match3LBPO4000 367.57 40.84%

16 Adrian Jones 4400 Match3LBPO4400 325.34 36.15%

17 Mark Van Den Bosch 4780 Match3LBPO4780 283.02 31.45%

Oliver Bloomfield 3462 Match3LBPO3462 135.61 15.07%

Marion Harding 3492 Match3LBPO3492 126.59 14.07%

Long Barreled Pistol Standard

Points Percentage

1 Tim Gardener 3263 Match3LBPS3263 914.03 100.00%

2 David Ashcroft 3195 Match3LBPS3195 752.80 82.36%

3 Richard Clifton 3277 Match3LBPS3277 529.70 57.95%

4 James Harris 1475 Match3LBPS1475 507.44 55.52%

5 Abyl Kaium 4067 Match3LBPS4067 324.67 35.52%

6 Bruce Gould 3493 Match3LBPS3493 95.47 10.44%

0.00%

Long Barreled Revolver

Points Percentage

1 Tim Gardener 3263 Match3LBR3263 908.63 100.00%

2 Gareth Biddle 2019 Match3LBR2019 641.43 70.59%



3 Ian Chamberlain 557 Match3LBR557 640.16 70.45%

4 Jim Starley 3257 Match3LBR3257 609.05 67.03%

5 Melvyn Redford 3394 Match3LBR3394 460.91 50.73%

6 Peter Matthews 1768 Match3LBR1768 454.74 50.05%

7 Paul Nicol 2537 Match3LBR2537 442.42 48.69%



NRA Handgun League 2022
260222

FDPC Match - 17/18th September

Long Barreled Pistol Open

Points Percentage

1 Matt Liddy 3784 Match4LBPO3784 802.61 100.00%

2 Oliver Bloomfield 3462 Match4LBPO3462 756.52 94.26%

3 James Harris 1475 Match4LBPO1475 540.07 67.29%



NRA Handgun League 2022
260222

AAW Match - 23 October

Long Barreled Pistol Open

Points Percentage

1 Tim Gardener 3263 Match5LBPO3263 483.02 100.00%

2 Bob Parkhouse 3264 Match5LBPO3264 342.88 70.99%

3 Paul Nicol 2537 Match5LBPO2537 322.78 66.83%

4 Stuart Tennent 4301 Match5LBPO4301 294.51 60.97%

5 Janine Travers 4178 Match5LBPO4178 225.41 46.67%

6 Rob Sanders 1405 Match5LBPO1405 174.75 36.18%

Long Barreled Pistol Standard

Points Percentage

1 Tim Gardener 3263 Match5LBPS3263 518.00 100.00%

2 Steve Smoothy 688 Match5LBPS688 244.13 47.13%

3 James Harris 1475 Match5LBPS1475 228.37 44.09%

4 Anton van Zyl 3929 Match5LBPS3929 209.99 40.54%

5 Stuart Tennent 4301 Match5LBPS4301 190.27 36.73%

0.00%

Long Barreled Revolver

Points Percentage

1 Tim Gardener 3263 Match5LBR3263 511.29 100.00%

2 Paul Nicol 2537 Match5LBR2537 284.65 55.67%

3 Bob Parkhouse 3264 Match5LBR3264 277.76 54.33%


